ability  to  influence  and direct  New  ONEOK's  affairs,  as  outlined  in the
Shareholder Agreement.  Given that (a) there is no minority control concern, (b)
the  quality  of  state  regulation  today  and  (c)  the  stringent  disclosure
requirements  under the federal  securities  laws, the capital  structure of the
Company and of New ONEOK will not be unduly complicated.

   In the Merger,  the  shareholders  of ONEOK will  receive New ONEOK  Common
Stock. There will be no minority common stock interest remaining in ONEOK or its
subsidiaries.  The only voting  securities  of New ONEOK's  direct and  indirect
non-utility  subsidiaries will be common stock and, in all cases, all issued and
outstanding  shares  of  such  common  stock  will be  held  by New  ONEOK  or a
subsidiary of New ONEOK.

   Set forth  below are  summaries  of the  historical  and pro forma  capital
structure  of the Company and ONEOK as of  September  30, 1996 and  November 30,
1996, respectively:

   WRI and ONEOK Historical Capital Structures
   (In Millions)
   WRI   ONEOK
Common Stock Equity   $1,615   $420
Cumulative Preferred, Convertible
Preferred and Preference Stock   75   9
WRI obligated mandatorily
redeemable preferred securities
of subsidiary trust holding
solely subordinated debentures   220   -
Long Term Debt (net)   1431   337
   -----   -----
   Total   $3,341   $766

   Pro Forma Capital Structures
   (In Millions)
   WRI 11/   ONEOK
Common Stock Equity   $1,615   $499
Cumulative Preferred, Convertible
Preferred and Preference Stock   75   547
WRI obligated mandatorily
redeemable preferred securities
of subsidiary trust holding
solely subordinated debentures   220   -
Long Term Debt (net)   1466   395
   -----   ----
   Total   $3376   $1441

The  Company  and  New  ONEOK  will  have  pro  forma  common  equity  to  total
capitalization  ratios  of  approximately  48%  and  73%,  respectively,   which
comfortably   exceed  the   "traditionally   acceptable  30%  level."  Northeast
Utilities, 47 SEC Docket at 1279, 1284 (1990).

- --------
11/  The Company will account for its  ownership of the common stock in New
   ONEOK using the equity method and will account for the  preferred  stock as
   an investment.  This investment will be reflected on the Company's  balance
   sheet at an amount equal to the net assets being acquired. There will be no
   change to the Company's capital structure as a result of the Transactions.

   As set forth more fully in Item 3.B.2 and  elsewhere  in this  Application,
the  Transactions  will  improve the  efficiency  of the  Company's  gas utility
system.  The  Transactions  will  therefore  be in the public  interest  and the

[…]

The Merger is designed to qualify as a reorganization within the meaning of
Section  368(a) of the  Internal  Revenue  Code of 1986,  as  amended.  WRI will
account for its common stock  holdings in New ONEOK by the equity method and for
its preferred stock holdings as an investment.

For the  Commission,  by the  Division  of  Investment  Management,  pursuant to
delegated authority.

Exhibit FS-1

   Western Resources, Inc.
   Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Balance Sheet
   At May 31, 1997
   (Thousands of Dollars)

   Pro Forma
   Western Resources, Inc.   Western Resources, Inc.
   Consolidated   Pro Forma Adjustments   Consolidated

Assets
Utility Plant:
Electric plant in service   $5,489,046   $5,489,046
Natural gas plant in service   907,085   ($907,085)   0
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------
   6,396,131   (907,085)   5,489,046
Less - Accumulated depreciation   2,121,870   (295,182)   1,826,688
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------
   4,274,261   (611,903)   3,662,358
Construction work in progress   92,325   0   92,325
Nuclear Fuel (net)   33,638   33,638
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Net Utility Plant   4,400,224   (611,903)   3,788,321

Investments and Other Property:
Investment in ONEOK, Inc.   531,103   531,103
Investment in ADT (net)   602,692   602,692
Security business and other property   564,757   564,757
Decommissioning trust   34,638   34,638
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------
   1,202,087   531,103   1,733,190

Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   2,888   (722)   2,166
Accounts receivable and unbilled revenues (net)   227,656   (97,455)   130,201
Fossil fuel, at average cost   41,533   41,533
Gas stored underground, at average cost   20,522   (20,522)   0
Materials and supplies, at average cost   60,897   (5,101)   55,796
Prepayments and other current assets   26,045   (10,436)   15,609
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------
   379,541   (134,296)   245,305

Deferred Charges and Other Assets:
Deferred future income taxes   217,257   (25,280)   191,977
Corporate-owned life insurance (net)   84,910   0   84,910
Regulatory assets   223,312   (24,641)   196,671
Other   46,514   (2)   46,512
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------
   571,993   (49,923)   522,070
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------

Total Assets   $6,553,845   ($264,959)   $6,288,886
   ==========================================================================

Capitalization and Liabilities

Capitalization:
Common stock equity   $1,605,853   $1,605,853
Cumulative preferred and preference stock   74,858   74,858
Western Resources obligated mandatorily
   redeemable preferred securities of subsidiary
   trusts holding solely company subordinated
   debentures   220,000   220,000
Long-term debt (net)   1,406,709   ($35,000)   1,371,709
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------
   3,307,420   (35,000)   3,272,420

Current Liabilities:
Short-term debt   1,189,150   (74,106)   1,115,044
Accounts payable   186,853   (7,478)   179,375
Accrued taxes   62,540   62,540
Accrued interest and dividends   75,724   75,724
Other   57,401   (14,716)   42,685
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------
   1,571,668   (96,300)   1,475,368

Deferred Credits and Other Liabilities:
Deferred Income taxes   1,102,592   (101,233)   1,001,359
Deferred Investment tax credits   122,729   (9,522)   113,207
Deferred Gain from sale-leaseback   228,679   228,679
Other   220,757   (22,904)   197,853

   --------------------------------------------------------------------------
   1,674,757   (133,659)   1,541,098
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------

Total capitalization and liabilities   $6,553,845   ($264,959)   $6,288,886
   ==========================================================================

Exhibit FS-2

   Western Resources, Inc.
   Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statement of Income
   Twelve Months Ended May 31, 1997
   (Thousands of Dollars, except per share data)

   Pro Forma
   Western Resources, Inc.   Western Resources, Inc.
   Consolidated   Pro Forma Adjustments   Consolidated

OPERATING REVENUES
  Electric   $1,180,296   $1,180,296
  Natural Gas   845,838   ($845,838)   0
  Other   103,255   103,255
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total Operating Revenues   2,129,389   (845,838)   1,283,551

OPERATING EXPENSES
  Natural gas purchases   611,505   (611,505)   0
  Fuel used for generation   263,142   263,142
  Power purchased   26,301   26,301
  Operations and maintenance   516,652   (134,016)   382,636
  Depreciation and amortization   221,807   (33,042)   188,765
  Income taxes   92,099   (20,207)   71,892
  Other taxes   97,201   (13,311)   83,890
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total Operating Expenses   1,828,707   (812,081)   1,016,626

OPERATING INCOME   300,682   (33,757)   266,925

OTHER INCOME AND EXPENSE   23,029   3,109   26,138

INCOME FROM INVESTMENT IN ONEOK,
   INC. (NET OF TAX)   33,514   33,514

INCOME BEFORE INTEREST EXPENSE   323,711   2,866   326,577

INTEREST CHARGES   173,245   (2,685)   170,560

NET INCOME   150,466   5,551   156,017

PREFERRED AND PREFERENCE DIVIDENDS   11,297   11,297

EARNINGS FOR COMMON STOCK   $139,169   $5,551   $144,720

WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES (Thousands)   64,503   64,503

EARNINGS PER SHARE - COMMON STOCK   $2.16   $2.24

   WESTERN RESOURCES, INC.

   NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

I. Basis of Presentation

   In December 1996, Western Resources, Inc. ("WRI") and ONEOK, Inc. ("ONEOK")
announced the  combination of the local natural gas  distribution  business (the
"LDC")  of  WRI,  and  WRI's  direct  or  indirect   wholly-owned   natural  gas